APPLICATION OF PROGRESSTEST IN
DEVELOPING WRITING SKILL

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Resham Bahadur Khatri

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011



APPLICATION OF PROGRESSTEST IN
DEVELOPING WRITING SKILL

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Resham Bahadur Khatri

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan Univer sity
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

T.U. Regd. No.:9-1-21-148-2001 Date of Approval of the Thesis
Second Year Examination Proposal: 2067-11-25
Roll No.: 280470/065 Date of Submission: 2068-04-08



APPLICATION OF PROGRESS TEST IN
DEVELOPING WRITING SKILL

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Resham Bahadur Khatri

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that thisthesisis original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: 2068 - 04 - 08
Resham Bahadur K hatri






RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Resham Bahadur Khatri has prepared thisthesis
entitled Application of Progress Test in Developing Writing Skill under my
guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2068 - 04 - 10

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide)
Reader
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education,
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal

Vi



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Resear ch

Guidance Committee:

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor and Head

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide)
Reader

Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav
Reader

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 2068 - 04 - 09

vii

Signature

Chairperson



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following thesis
Evaluation and Approval Committee:

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr.Jai Rgj Awasthi
Professor Member
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Education

Subject Committee

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide) ...
Reader Member
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 2068 - 04 - 10

viii



DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My Parents, Gurusand Gurumas



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, I would like to appreciate and express my profound gratitude to my
honorable Guru and supervisor Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan for his
conscientious, valuable, diligent and relentless encouragement and guidance,

without whom it would be impossible to carry out this study.

| would like to extend my sincere gratitude to my respectable Guru

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Professor and Head of the Department of English
Education for his valuable suggestions. Likewise, | would like to express my
sincere gratitude to my respectable Guru Mr. Raj Narayan Y adav, Reader of
the Department of English Education for his valuable suggestions and
constructive comments. Their support and suggestions helped me in deepening

my knowledge and equipped me with ideas to carry out this study.

Similarly, | am extremely grateful to my Guru Dr. Jai Rai Awasthi, Professor
of the Department of English Education for his cooperation and academic
guidance. Likewise, | am deeply indebted to all the Gurus and Gurumas of the
Department of English Education for the support, suggestions and
encouragement during my entire period of my study as well as the process of

researching.

In the same way, | wish to express my thankfulness to my colleagues and all
the respondents for their outstanding help and encouragement during the

preparation of my thesis work.

Finaly, I will aways remain indebted to my family and friends for their

constant support and blessings.

Resham Bahadur Khatri



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled Application of Progress Test in Developing
Writing Skill was carried out with the aim to identify and compare the
students' progress based on age and gender. | carried out my research using
non-random purposive sampling procedure. A set of questionnaire was
prepared as a research tool for the elicitation of the required information and so
the informants of Dailekh District were taken as the sample for the study. The
major finding of the research was that diagnostic test had a better effect in
developing writing skill to the students of the English language.

This thesis has been divided into four chapters. The first chapter deals with
general background, linguistic scenario of ELT in Nepal, testing in language
teaching, types of testing, need of tests, a short note on measurement, test and
evaluation, and relationship between teaching and testing. It also includes
review of literature, objectives and significance of the study. The second
chapter is concerned with the methodology used in the study. It includes
sources of data, population of the study, sampling procedure, research tools,
process of data collection and limitations of the study. The third chapter
provides the comprehensive picture of the analysis and interpretation of the
data. Thefinal chapter lists the maor findings and recommendations of the
study.

Xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Diagrams

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Genera Background
1.1.1 Linguistic Scenario of ELT in Nepal
1.1.2 Testing in Language Teaching
1.1.2.1 Need of Test
1.1.2.2 Types of Test
1.1.3 Measurement, Test and Evaluation

1.1.4 Relationship between Teaching and Testing

1.2 Review of Related Literature
1.3  Objectives of the Study
1.4  Significance of the Study

Xii

Page No.

vi
vii
viii
Xi
Xii

Xiii

1-22

© O U1 N Bk

16
18
20
22
22



CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Source of Data

22.1.1 Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data
Population of the Study

Sampling Procedure

Toolsfor Data Collection

Process of Data Collection
Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER THREE : ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

31
3.2

3.3

34

Holistic Comparison of Progressive Tests

Students Achievement on the Basis of Age

3.2.1 AgeBased Comparison in the First Progress Test
3.2.2 Age Based Comparison in the Second Progress Test
3.2.3 AgeBased Comparison in the Third Progress Test
Student Achievement on the Bass of Gender

3.3.1 Gender Based Comparison in the First Progressive Test
3.3.2 Gender Based Comparison in the Second Progressive Test
3.3.3 Gender Based Comparison in the Third Progressive Test
Holistic Comparison of Pre-test and Post-test Results

3.4.1 Comparison of the Studentsin Pre-Test And Post-test
3.4.2 AgeBased Comparison in the Pre-Test And Post-test

3.4.2.1 The Achievement of the First Age Group (14-16)
3.4.2.2 The Achievement of the Second Age Group (17-19)

3.4.2.3 The Achievement of Third Age Group (20-22)

23-25
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
25

26-41

3.4.2.4 The Achievement of the Fourth Age Group (23-Above) 38

Xiii



3.5 Gender Based Comparison 39
3.5.1 Comparison of Male/Female Students of Group ‘A’ 39
3.5.2 Comparison of Male/Female Students of Group 'B’ 40

CHAPTER FOUR : FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS 42-43

4.1 Findings 42
4.2 Recommendations 43
References
Appendices

Xiv



Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

© 00 N O o b~ W N PP

A < e =
A W N B O

LIST OF TABLES

. Age ad Gender Based Comparison

. Marks of the Studentsin the First Progressive Test

. Marks of the Studentsin the Second Progressive Test
. Marks of the Studentsin the Third Progressive Test

: Marks Obtained in the First Progressive Test

: Marks Obtained in the Second Progressive Test

: Marks Obtained in the Third Progressive Test

: Comparison of the Studentsin Pre-Test and Post-test
: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test

: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test

: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test

: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test

: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test

: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test

XV

27
29
30
30
31
32
33
35
36
37
38
39
40
41



LIST OF DIAGRAMS

Diagram No. 1 : Typesof Test 9
Diagram No. 2 : Synopsis of Goal Based Test 15
Diagram No. 3 : Relationship between Evaluation, Test and Measurement 17

XVi



LIST OF SYMBOLSAND ABBREVIATIONS

% . Per cent

1% . First

2" . Second

3¢ . Third

A.D. : Anno Domini

Avg. . Average

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics
D . Difference

D% . Difference percentage
ELT : English Language Teaching
etc. . efcetera

fig : Figure

I . First

I : Second

[l : Third

No. > Number

NELTA : Nepal English Language Teachers Association
P. : Page

UN . United Nations

us . United States

XVil



