# APPLICATION OF PROGRESS TEST IN DEVELOPING WRITING SKILL

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

## Submitted by Resham Bahadur Khatri

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

# APPLICATION OF PROGRESS TEST IN DEVELOPING WRITING SKILL

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

## Submitted by Resham Bahadur Khatri

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

T.U. Regd. No.:9-1-21-148-2001 Date of Approval of the Thesis

Second Year Examination Proposal: 2067-11-25

Roll No.: 280470/065 Date of Submission: 2068-04-08

# APPLICATION OF PROGRESS TEST IN DEVELOPING WRITING SKILL

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Resham Bahadur Khatri

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Nepal

2011

## **DECLARATION**

	Resham Bahadur Khatri
<b>Date:</b> 2068 - 04 - 08	
university.	
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature	e of research degree to any
I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge	that this thesis is original; no part



### RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Resham Bahadur Khatri** has prepared this thesis entitled **Application of Progress Test in Developing Writing Skill** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptan	ice.
-------------------------------------	------

**Date:** 2068 - 04 - 10

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide)

Reader

Department of English Education
Faculty of Education,
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal

## RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following **Research Guidance Committee**:

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra Professor and Head Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur	Chairperson
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide) Reader Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur	Member
Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav Reader Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur	Member

Date: 2068 - 04 - 09

## **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following thesis

### **Evaluation and Approval Committee:**

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra Professor and Head Department of English Education	Chairperson
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi Professor Department of English Education Chairperson English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee T.U., Kirtipur	Member
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide) Reader Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur	Member
Date: 2068 - 04 - 10	

## **DEDICATION**

## **Dedicated to**

My Parents, Gurus and Gurumas

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First of all, I would like to appreciate and express my profound gratitude to my honorable Guru and supervisor **Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan** for his conscientious, valuable, diligent and relentless encouragement and guidance, without whom it would be impossible to carry out this study.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to my respectable Guru

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Professor and Head of the Department of English Education for his valuable suggestions. Likewise, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my respectable Guru Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav, Reader of the Department of English Education for his valuable suggestions and constructive comments. Their support and suggestions helped me in deepening my knowledge and equipped me with ideas to carry out this study.

Similarly, I am extremely grateful to my Guru **Dr. Jai Rai Awasthi,** Professor of the Department of English Education for his cooperation and academic guidance. Likewise, I am deeply indebted to all the Gurus and Gurumas of the Department of English Education for the support, suggestions and encouragement during my entire period of my study as well as the process of researching.

In the same way, I wish to express my thankfulness to my colleagues and all the respondents for their outstanding help and encouragement during the preparation of my thesis work.

Finally, I will always remain indebted to my family and friends for their constant support and blessings.

Resham Bahadur Khatri

#### **ABSTRACT**

The present study entitled **Application of Progress Test in Developing Writing Skill** was carried out with the aim to identify and compare the students' progress based on age and gender. I carried out my research using non-random purposive sampling procedure. A set of questionnaire was prepared as a research tool for the elicitation of the required information and so the informants of Dailekh District were taken as the sample for the study. The major finding of the research was that diagnostic test had a better effect in developing writing skill to the students of the English language.

This thesis has been divided into four chapters. The first chapter deals with general background, linguistic scenario of ELT in Nepal, testing in language teaching, types of testing, need of tests, a short note on measurement, test and evaluation, and relationship between teaching and testing. It also includes review of literature, objectives and significance of the study. The second chapter is concerned with the methodology used in the study. It includes sources of data, population of the study, sampling procedure, research tools, process of data collection and limitations of the study. The third chapter provides the comprehensive picture of the analysis and interpretation of the data. The final chapter lists the major findings and recommendations of the study.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No.	
Decl	aration		i	
Reco	mmend	ation for Acceptance	ii	
Reco	mmend	ation for Evaluation	iii	
Eval	uation a	and Approval	iv	
Dedi	ication		ν	
Ackn	owledg	ements	vi	
Abst	ract		vii	
Tabl	e of Cor	ntents	viii	
List	of Table	es.	xi	
List	of Diag	rams	xii	
List	of Symb	ols and Abbreviations	xiii	
CHA	APTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-22	
1.1	Gene	General Background		
	1.1.1	Linguistic Scenario of ELT in Nepal	2	
	1.1.2	Testing in Language Teaching	5	
		1.1.2.1 Need of Test	6	
		1.1.2.2 Types of Test	9	
	1.1.3	Measurement, Test and Evaluation	16	
	1.1.4	Relationship between Teaching and Testing	18	
1.2	Revie	Review of Related Literature		
1.3	Objec	Objectives of the Study 22		
1.4	Signi	ficance of the Study	22	

CHA	PTER	TWO: METHODOLOGY	23-25	
2.1	Sourc	ee of Data	23	
	22.1.1	1 Primary Sources of Data	23	
	2.1.2	Secondary Sources of Data	23	
2.2	Popul	lation of the Study	23	
2.3	Samp	ling Procedure	23	
2.4	Tools	for Data Collection	24	
2.5	Proce	ess of Data Collection	24	
2.6	Limit	ations of the Study	25	
CHA	PTER	THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	26-41	
3.1	Holis	tic Comparison of Progressive Tests	26	
3.2	Stude	Students Achievement on the Basis of Age		
	3.2.1	Age Based Comparison in the First Progress Test	29	
	3.2.2	Age Based Comparison in the Second Progress Test	30	
	3.2.3	Age Based Comparison in the Third Progress Test	30	
3.3	Stude	Student Achievement on the Bass of Gender		
	3.3.1	Gender Based Comparison in the First Progressive Test	31	
	3.3.2	Gender Based Comparison in the Second Progressive Test	32	
	3.3.3	Gender Based Comparison in the Third Progressive Test	33	
3.4	Holis	Holistic Comparison of Pre-test and Post-test Results		
	3.4.1	Comparison of the Students in Pre-Test And Post-test	35	
	3.4.2	Age Based Comparison in the Pre-Test And Post-test	36	
		3.4.2.1 The Achievement of the First Age Group (14-16)	36	
		3.4.2.2 The Achievement of the Second Age Group (17-19	) 37	
		3.4.2.3 The Achievement of Third Age Group (20-22)	37	
		3.4.2.4 The Achievement of the Fourth Age Group (23-Ab	ove)38	

3.5	3.5 Gender Based Comparison		39
	3.5.1	Comparison of Male/Female Students of Group 'A'	39
	3.5.2	Comparison of Male/Female Students of Group 'B'	40
СНА	PTER	FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	42-43
4.1	Findi	ngs	42
4.2	Recommendations		43
Refe	rences		
Appe	endices		

## LIST OF TABLES

Table No. 1	: Age ad Gender Based Comparison	27
Table No. 2	: Marks of the Students in the First Progressive Test	29
Table No. 3	: Marks of the Students in the Second Progressive Test	30
Table No. 4	: Marks of the Students in the Third Progressive Test	30
Table No. 5	: Marks Obtained in the First Progressive Test	31
Table No. 6	: Marks Obtained in the Second Progressive Test	32
Table No. 7	: Marks Obtained in the Third Progressive Test	33
Table No. 8	: Comparison of the Students in Pre-Test and Post-test	35
Table No. 9	: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test	36
Table No. 10	: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test	37
Table No. 11	: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test	38
Table No. 12	: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test	39
Table No. 13	: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test	40
Table No. 14	: Marks Obtained in the Pre-test and Post-test	41

## LIST OF DIAGRAMS

Diagram No. 1	: Types of Test	9
Diagram No. 2	: Synopsis of Goal Based Test	15
Diagram No. 3	: Relationship between Evaluation, Test and Measurement	17

### LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

% : Per cent

1<sup>st</sup> : First

2<sup>nd</sup> : Second

3<sup>rd</sup> : Third

A.D. : Anno Domini

Avg. : Average

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

D : Difference

D% : Difference percentage

ELT : English Language Teaching

etc. : etcetera

fig : Figure

I : First

II : Second

III : Third

No. : Number

NELTA : Nepal English Language Teachers Association

P. : Page

UN : United Nations

US : United States